TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest at Reel/Frame No. 3046/0730

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services, Inc.		08/22/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hunter Manufacturing Company	
Street Address:	30525 Aurora Road	
City:	Solon	
State/Country:	ОНІО	
Postal Code:	44139	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2843812	CAMFIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031935-0315
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
Signature:	/Rhonda DeLeon/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003607 FRAME: 0801

900085241

Date:	08/23/2007
Total Attachments: 4 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif source=Release#page4.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 22¹ day of August, 2007, by Merrill

Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc., as Agent, a

Delaware corporation ("Merrill"), in favor of Hunter Manufacturing Company, an Ohio

corporation ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Merrill hereby unconditionally and expressly

releases, terminates, and extinguishes all of its security interest in any and all of Company's

right, title and interest in and to (i) each trademark listed on Schedule A annexed hereto,

together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the

business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such trademark; and (ii) all products

and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Company against

third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any such trademark, or

(b) injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, which security interests were

established under and pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of

December 19, 2003 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame

002884/0244 on December 23, 2003 and that certain Amendment No. 1 to Trademark

Security Agreement dated as of March 10, 2005 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and

Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 003046/0730 on March 15, 2005, made by Company in

favor of Merrill. This Release is given without representation or warranty of any kind as to

the validity of the underlying trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

Merrill hereby represents and warrants that (i) it has the full power and

authority to execute this Release, and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred or otherwise

998738v3 8/15/2007 2:34 PM 5125.068

encumbered any security interest it has against the trademarks listed on Schedule A, and

other than the security interest released, terminated and extinguished hereby, Merrill does not

have any right, title or interest in or to any such trademarks.

[signature page follows]

-2-

This Release shall be binding upon Merrill's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

> Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc., as Agent

Name:

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Hunter)

SCHEDULE A

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE
Falcon-H Design	0888276	03/24/1970
New Hunter Logo	0940959	08/15/1972
Worldready	2776378	10/21/2003
Hot Flash	1778857	11/02/1992
Camfire	2843812	05/18/2004

RECORDED: 08/23/2007